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PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL 
 

 
Mr Paul Dix 
10 Kinmond Drive 
Perth 
PH2 0TG 
 

Pullar House 
35 Kinnoull Street 
PERTH   
PH1  5GD 
 

 Date 30th September 2019 
 

 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT  
 

Application Number: 19/01280/FLL 
 

 
I am directed by the Planning Authority under the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Acts currently in force, to refuse your application registered on 2nd 
August 2019 for permission for Erection of a shed 10 Kinmond Drive Perth Perth 
And Kinross PH2 0TG for the reasons undernoted.   
 
 
 

Head of Planning and Development 
 

Reasons for Refusal 
 
1.   The proposals as submitted would result in a cramped and over-intensive 

development of the site and cause the loss of private amenity space, to the 
extent that the space around the dwellinghouse would be inadequate to serve the 
purposes of the existing dwellinghouse, to the detriment of the amenity of the 
house and surrounding area. Approval of the application would therefore be 
contrary to Policy RD1(c) of the Perth and Kinross Local Development Plan 2014. 

 
Justification 
 

The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there are no 
material reasons which justify departing from the Development Plan. 
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The plans and documents relating to this decision are listed below and are displayed 
on Perth and Kinross Council’s website at www.pkc.gov.uk “Online Planning 
Applications” page 
 
Plan Reference 
 
19/01280/1 
 
19/01280/2 
 
 
 

242

http://www.pkc.gov.uk/


1 

 

REPORT OF HANDLING 
 

DELEGATED REPORT 
 
Ref No 19/01280/FLL 

Ward No P10- Perth City South 

Due Determination Date 01.10.2019 

Report Issued by  Date 

Countersigned by  Date 

 

PROPOSAL:  

 

Erection of a shed 

    

LOCATION:  10 Kinmond Drive Perth Perth And Kinross PH2 0TG  

SUMMARY: 
 
This report recommends refusal of the application as the development is 
considered to be contrary to the relevant provisions of the Development Plan 
and there are no material considerations apparent which justify setting aside 
the Development Plan. 
 
DATE OF SITE VISIT:  22 August 2019 
 
SITE  PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application site relates to 10 Kinmond Drive which is a semi-detached 
dwellinghouse located in a modern residential development on the south 
western edge of Perth.   
 
This application is a resubmission following a recent refusal for the erection of 
a shed within the rear garden of the site.  Planning application reference 
19/00630/FLL relates.  
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Full planning consent is hereby sought for the erection of a shed within the 
rear garden of the site. The size of the shed has been reduced in scale to that 
previously proposed. The rear garden is of a modest scale measuring 
approximately 70sqm, fully enclosed with timber fencing on all boundaries. 
Residential properties bound the site to the east and west, open space to the 
north and the public footpath to the south. 
 
Generally, the proposal would be permitted development, however, a planning 
application is required as Condition 8 of planning consent 14/00269/AMM has 
removed permitted development rights for Classes 1A, 1B, 3A and 3B of The 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Scotland) 
Order 1992 (as amended) for semi-detached and terraced properties. In this 
case Class 3A is relevant. 
 
Permitted development rights were removed where the private amenity space 
was tight and to allow control over future development, including house 
extensions and outbuildings, which would have the greatest impact on 
neighbouring amenity. 
 
SITE HISTORY 
 
19/00183/LAW Erection of a summerhouse (proposed) (application 

returned)  
 
19/00220/IPL  Erection of a garden building (application returned)  
 
19/00630/FLL Erection of a shed (application refused) 
 
PRE-APPLICATION CONSULTATION 
 
Pre application Reference: N/A 
 
NATIONAL POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 
The Scottish Government expresses its planning policies through The 
National Planning Framework, the Scottish Planning Policy (SPP), Planning 
Advice Notes (PAN), Creating Places, Designing Streets, National Roads 
Development Guide and a series of Circulars.   
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

The Development Plan for the area comprises the TAYplan Strategic 
Development Plan 2016-2036 and the Perth and Kinross Local Development 
Plan 2014. 
 
TAYplan Strategic Development Plan 2016 – 2036 - Approved October 
2017 
 
Whilst there are no specific policies or strategies directly relevant to this 
proposal the overall vision of the TAYplan should be noted.   The vision states 
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“By 2036 the TAYplan area will be sustainable, more attractive, competitive 
and vibrant without creating an unacceptable burden on our planet. The 
quality of life will make it a place of first choice where more people choose to 
live, work, study and visit, and where businesses choose to invest and create 
jobs.” 
 
Perth and Kinross Local Development Plan 2014 – Adopted February 
2014 
 
The Local Development Plan is the most recent statement of Council policy 
and is augmented by Supplementary Guidance. 
 
The principal policies are, in summary: 
 
Policy RD1 - Residential Areas   
In identified areas, residential amenity will be protected and, where possible, 
improved. Small areas of private and public open space will be retained where 
they are of recreational or amenity value.  Changes of use away from ancillary 
uses such as local shops will be resisted unless supported by market 
evidence that the existing use is non-viable.  Proposals will be encouraged 
where they satisfy the criteria set out and are compatible with the amenity and 
character of an area. 
 
Policy PM1A - Placemaking   
Development must contribute positively to the quality of the surrounding built 
and natural environment, respecting the character and amenity of the place.  
All development should be planned and designed with reference to climate 
change mitigation and adaption. 
 
Policy PM1B - Placemaking   
All proposals should meet all eight of the placemaking criteria. 
 
Proposed Perth and Kinross Local Development Plan 2 (LDP2) 

 
The Proposed LDP2 2017 represents Perth & Kinross Council’s settled view 
in relation to land use planning and is a material consideration in determining 
planning applications. The Proposed LDP2 is considered consistent with the 
Strategic Development Plan (TAYplan) and Scottish Planning Policy (SPP) 
2014. It is now the subject of an Examination Report (published 11 July 2019). 
This includes the Reporter’s consideration of issues and recommended 
modifications to the Plan, which are largely binding on the Council. It is 
therefore anticipated that they will become part of the adopted Plan; however, 
this is subject to formal confirmation. The Council is progressing the Proposed 
Plan (as so modified) towards adoption which will require approval by the 
Council and thereafter submission to the Scottish Ministers. It is expected that 
LDP2 will be adopted by 31 October 2019. The Proposed LDP2, its policies 
and proposals are referred to within this report where they are material to the 
recommendation or decision.  
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OTHER POLICIES 
 
Perth & Kinross Council’s Draft Placemaking Guide 2017 states that; 
 
Private garden spaces 
 
All new houses should benefit from private garden spaces for drying clothes, 
accommodation pets, children’s play, quiet enjoyment etc. Front gardens do 
not constitute private garden space. Private spaces require to be sized 
appropriate to the property they serve, proportionate to the sizer and layout of 
the building. 
 
As a rule, it is good practice to provide a minimum of 60 square metres for 
private space for a 1-2 bedroomed house and 8- square metres for 3+ 
bedrooms 
 
INTERNAL CONSULTATION  RESPONSES 
 

Structures And Flooding – no objections. 

 
Development Negotiations Officer – no contribution required. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None at time of report. 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RECEIVED: 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment 

(EIA) 

Not Required 

Screening Opinion Not Required 

EIA Report Not Required 

Appropriate Assessment Not Required 

Design Statement or Design and 

Access Statement 

Not Required 

Report on Impact or Potential Impact 

eg Flood Risk Assessment 

Not Required 

 
APPRAISAL 
 
Sections 25 and 37 (2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
require that planning decisions be made in accordance with the development 
plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development 
Plan for the area comprises the approved TAYplan 2016 and the adopted 
Perth and Kinross Local Development Plan 2014.   
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The determining issues in this case are whether; the proposal complies with 
development plan policy; or if there are any other material considerations 
which justify a departure from policy. 
 
Policy Appraisal 
 
The erection of an ancillary building within the garden of a domestic dwelling 
is generally considered to be acceptable in principle. Nevertheless, detailed 
consideration must be given to the specific details of the proposed 
development within the context of the application site, and whether it would 
have an adverse impact on residential and visual amenity.  
 
The proposal will result in a loss of residential amenity to the application site 
itself, therefore, does not comply with the above policies. 
 
Design, Layout and Visual Amenity 
 
The footprint of the proposed shed measures 4.5m by 5.6m and will reach a 
maximum height of 3m. It is of standard construction finished in timber, 
however, no detail has been provided as to whether vertically or horizontally 
hung. The drawings indicate the roof will be finished in epdm rubber.  
 
The shed will be positioned approximately 2.5m from the rear wall of the 
dwellinghouse, 0.2 metres from the west boundary, 0.9m from the north 
boundary and 2m from the east boundary. 
 
To summarise the proposed amendments, the footprint has been reduced by 
approximately 2.8 sqm, its width increased by 300mm with its length reduced 
by 900mm. Its roof design amended to a pitched roof and there are no 
windows proposed within the structure. In terms of its location, it will be sited 
closer to the western boundary, the distance to the eastern boundary will 
remain the same, the distance to the northern boundary will be slightly more 
as will the distance between the rear wall of the dwellinghouse to the 
proposed shed. 
 
The design of the shed itself does not raise concerns. As before, I have more 
serious concerns in respect of the scale of the proposed shed and loss of 
private amenity space which is addressed later in the report. 
 
Landscape 
 
The proposal is set within existing garden ground and would have no adverse 
impact on the wider landscape. 
 
Private Amenity Space 
 
The proposed shed raises significant concerns in terms of its excessive 
footprint when compared to the modest size of the rear garden in which it is 
proposed.  The footprint has been reduced by approximately 2.8sqm which is 
not considered to be enough to overcome the previous reasons for refusal. 
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The existing usable area of rear garden ground is particularly small measuring 
approximately 70sqm and the proposed shed will result in around 43sqm 
remaining after development. 
 
The area is generally characterised by open-plan front gardens and as such 
private garden ground is located to the rear.  I do not feel it is appropriate to 
remove such a large area of what is the only private amenity space.  The 
dwellinghouse is a 3 bed and whilst not directly related to this proposal, the 
draft placemaking guide specifies it is good practice to provide a minimum of 
80 sqm for a 3 bed dwellinghouse.  
 
The existing rear 70 sqm private amenity space as originally constructed is 
less than the expected size and as such permitted development rights were 
removed. A standard sized shed could be accommodated within the rear 
garden, however, I would expect this to be of a standard size suitable for 
storing garden tools and not to the scale proposed.  
 
The extent in which private amenity space is used relates specifically to the 
dwellings occupants. It is therefore particularly difficult to forecast the extent of 
garden ground required and ultimately overtime this will change with any new 
inhabitant. Whilst it is acknowledged the proposed shed could be easily 
removed by the current owner in the event the property is sold, it is important 
to seek an outside area that can perform the minimum to be expected of a 
garden i.e. clothes drying, dustbin storage and sitting out. Furthermore the 
applicant in his submission has made it clear the proposed structure is to 
house a standard sized pool table, therefore, it is unlikely there will be any 
storage capacity within the shed. This has the potential for items to be stored 
within the remaining garden space, thereby potentially creating an amenity 
issue. 
 
In this regard I consider the area retained after development is inadequate in 
size to satisfactorily accommodate this development without affecting the 
residential amenity of the existing house and as such is contrary to policy RD1 
sub criterion (c). 
 
In coming to my view I am mindful of the recent Local Review Body (LRB) 
decision which is a material consideration in the determination of this 
application. 
 
Residential Amenity 
 
The neighbouring property to the west is a detached property which appears 
to have been extended and a shed located adjacent to the communal 
boundary. The location of the proposed shed, although extending 5.6 metres 
along the boundary and would have an increased ridge height of 600mm 
compared to the previous proposal, is unlikely to result in overshadowing to 
the neighbouring property due to the location of their shed and orientation of 
the existing dwellings.  
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The proposal does not raise any significant concerns in terms of neighbouring 
residential amenity, however, it will have a detrimental impact on the 
residential amenity of the application site itself.  The useable garden ground 
remaining after development is not of a sufficient size to accommodate the 
existing property. 
 
Roads and Access 
 
No changes are proposed to the existing parking or access arrangements. 
 
Drainage and Flooding 
 
No drainage or flooding implications from the proposal. 
 
Developer Contributions 
 
The Developer Contributions Guidance is not applicable to this application 
and therefore no contributions are required in this instance. 
 

Economic Impact 
 
The economic impact of the proposal is likely to be minimal and limited to the 
construction phase of the development. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion, the application must be determined in accordance with the 
adopted Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
In this respect, the proposal is not considered to comply with the approved 
TAYplan 2016 and the adopted Local Development Plan 2014.  I have taken 
account of material considerations and find none that would justify overriding 
the adopted Development Plan. On that basis the application is recommended 
refusal. 
 
APPLICATION PROCESSING TIME 
 
The recommendation for this application has been made within the statutory 
determination period. 
 
LEGAL  AGREEMENTS 
 
None required. 
 
DIRECTION BY SCOTTISH MINISTERS 
 
None applicable to this proposal. 
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RECOMMENDATION   
 
Refuse the application 
Conditions and Reasons for Recommendation 
 

1. The proposals as submitted would result in a cramped and over-
intensive development of the site and cause the loss of private amenity 
space, to the extent that the space around the dwellinghouse would be 
inadequate to serve the purposes of the existing dwellinghouse, to the 
detriment of the amenity of the house and surrounding area. Approval 
of the application would therefore be contrary to Policy RD1(c) of the 
Perth and Kinross Local Development Plan 2014. 

 
Justification 
 
The proposal is not in accordance with the Development Plan and there are 
no material reasons which justify departing from the Development Plan 
 
Informatives 
 
N/A 
 
Procedural Notes 
 
Not Applicable. 
 
PLANS AND DOCUMENTS RELATING TO THIS DECISION 
 
19/01280/1 
19/01280/2 
 
Date of Report  30 September 2019 
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